

No. 09-115

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CRISS CANDELARIA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
*Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

TOBY J. HEYTENS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK L. GROSS

MARIE K. MCELDERRY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	8
A. The employer-sanctions question warrants this Court’s review	10
B. The E-Verify question does not warrant this Court’s review	15
C. The third question presented does not warrant this Court’s review	21
Conclusion	22
Appendix – State statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	8, 9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009)	19
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	11
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)	11
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	6, 14, 15
<i>Drye v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 49 (1999)	12
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	21, 22
<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	11
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found., Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	22

IV

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	12
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	8
Basic Pilot Extension Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-128, § 2, 115 Stat. 2407	3
Basic Pilot Program Extension and Expansion Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-156, 117 Stat. 1944:	
§ 3(a), 117 Stat. 1944	3
§ 3(d), 117 Stat. 1945	3
Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, and Continuing Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 110-329, Div. A, § 143, 122 Stat. 3580	3
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, § 547, 123 Stat. 2177	3
Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, Ch. 288, 63 Stat. 377 (40 U.S.C. 121)	19
40 U.S.C. 121	19
40 U.S.C. 121(a)	19
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon- sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-655	2
§ 401, 110 Stat. 3009-655	2
§ 401(b), 110 Stat. 3009-655	3
§ 401(c), 110 Stat. 3009-656	3
§ 402(a), 110 Stat. 3009-656	3, 16, 19, 20
§ 402(b)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-657	16
§ 402(c)(1), 110 Stat. 3009-657	16
§ 402(e)(2)(A), 110 Stat. 3009-657	16

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 402(c)(2)(A)(i)-(ii), 110 Stat. 3009-657	16
§ 402(c)(2)(B), 110 Stat. 3009-657	16
§ 402(c)(2)(B)(i), 110 Stat. 3009-657	16
§ 402(c)(3)(A), 110 Stat. 3009-657	16
§ 402(c)(3)(B), 110 Stat. 3009-657	16
§ 402(c)(4), 110 Stat. 3009-658	16
§ 402(d)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-658	16
§ 402(d)(3)(A), 110 Stat. 3009-658	16
§ 402(e)(1)(A)(i), 110 Stat. 3009-658	2, 19
§ 402(e)(1)(A)(ii), 110 Stat. 3009-658	3
§ 403(a), 110 Stat. 3009-659	17
§ 403(a)(1), 110 Stat. 3009-659	16
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub.	
L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	1
8 U.S.C. 1324a	13, 14
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(1)	1
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(3)	2
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)	1, 2, 13
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(6)(A)	13
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)	2
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(3)(B)	13
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(4)	13
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(4)(A)	14
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(4)(A)(i)-(iii)	14
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(8)	13
8 U.S.C. 1324a(f)(1)	13, 14
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(2)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3)	4
8 U.S.C. 1324b	13, 14
8 U.S.C. 1324b(a)(1)	13
8 U.S.C. 1324b(g)(2)(B)(iii)	14
8 U.S.C. 1324b(g)(2)(B)(iv)	14
8 U.S.C. 1324b(g)(2)(B)(iv)(I)-(III)	14
8 U.S.C. 1324b(g)(2)(B)(vii)	14
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	21
8 U.S.C. 1373(c)	4
Arizona Workers Act, Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 23-211	
<i>et seq.</i> (2009)	1
§ 23-211(4)	11
§ 23-211(9)(a)	6, 12
§ 23-211(9)(b)(i)-(ii)	6
§ 23-211(9)(b)(i)-(iv)	12
§ 23-211(9)(c)	6
§ 23-211(11)	4
§ 23-212(A)	3
§ 23-212(D)	4
§ 23-212(F)(1)(b)	5
§ 23-212(F)(1)(c)	5
§ 23-212(F)(1)(d)	5
§ 23-212(F)(2)	5
§ 23-212(F)(3)(b)	5
§ 23-212(H)	4
§ 23-212(I)	4
§ 23-212(J)	5

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 23-212.01(A)	4
§ 23-212.01(D)	4
§ 23-212.01(F)(2)	5
§ 23-212.01(F)(1)(b)	5
§ 23-212.01(F)(1)(e)	5
§ 23-212.01(F)(3)(b)	5
§ 23-212.01(H)	4
§ 23-212.01(I)	4
§ 23-212.01(J)	5
§ 23-214(A)	4
§ 23-214(B)	6, 20
§ 23-214(B)(1)	6, 20
S.C. Code Ann. (2009):	
§ 41-8-20(A)	10
§ 41-8-50(D)(2)-(4)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	9, 20
Miscellaneous:	
Arizona Dep't of Econ. Sec.:	
<i>Arizona Joint Tax Application</i> , https://www.azdes.gov/main.aspx?menu=316&id=3960 (last visited Apr. 26, 2010)	12
<i>Who Pays Unemployment Taxes?</i> , https://www.azdes.gov/main.aspx?menu=316&id=3962 (last visited Apr. 26, 2010)	12
Department of Homeland Security, <i>Memorandum of Understanding</i> , Oct. 29, 2008, http://www.uscis.gov/files/nativedocuments/MOU.pdf	18

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Exec. Order No. 13,465	18
H.R. Rep. No. 682, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	13
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>2009 State Laws Related to Immigrants and Immigration, January 1 - December 31, 2009</i> , http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?tabid=19232 (last visited Mar. 26, 2010)	8
73 Fed. Reg. (2008):	
p. 33,286	18
p. 33,837	18
p. 67,651	18
